SECTION 00806

CHANGE ORDER
No. 2 (FINAL)

DATE OF ISSUANCE EFFECTIVE DATE

OWNER: St. Charles Parish Government

CONTRACTOR: Fleming Construction Company, LI.C

Contract: Primrose Ellington Canal Culvert Replacement

Project: Primrose Ellington Canal Culvert Replacement »

OWNER's Contract No__ P090201-3 Engineer’s Contract No.: 0908
ENGINEER Professional Engineering and Environmental Consultants, Inc.

You are directed to make the following changes in the Contract Documents:

Description:

To Install Additonal foundation material under the culverts as modified by the Geotechnical Firm
and Drawn by PEEC (see attached letter dated May 29, 2015 by Fleming (As modified by the
engineer) and drawings prepared by PEEC dated May 27,2015).

1. Delete the Following Work Items:

a. Contract Item #: D-004, F-001, F-002, F-004, F-005, R-001 (See attached table for adjusting
the quantities based on completed work)

Total of Deducted Items = ($ 134,700.00) See attached cost estimate for details.

2. Add the Following Work Items:

a. New Contract Item #:  Line Item CO2: Foundation modification ad Lagatuuta and Diane
Total Addition of (a) CO2: $ 60,047.90 See attached cost estimate for details.

3. Reyise the Following Work Item Quantities:

a. Contract Item #: B-006, A-007, B-007, C-007, C-008, D-008, E-007, E-009 (See attached table
for adjusting the quantities based on completed work)

Total Addition for (b); $ 16,579.64 Sce attached cost estimate for details.

Total of Change Order = - $58.,072.56

Reason for Change Order: List a reason for each Line Item listed above.

1. Deleted Work Items: See attached table for adjusting the quantities based on work completed.

2. Add Work Items: To provide a permanent slope protection at the end of each culvert installed.

3. Revise Work Item Quantities: See attached table for adjusting the quantities based on work completed.

Attachments: (List documents supporting change)

SCP-E-00806 00806-1 Rev_01_05-02-2014



CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE:

CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIMES:

Original Contract Price

$ $1,999,453.40

Original Contract Times:

Ready for final payment: 360
(days )

Net Increase from previous Change Orders
No._0 to_ 1 :

$ $198,625.91

Net Increase from previous Change Orders No. 0 to
No. 1:

Ready for final payment: __45
(days)

Contract Price prior to this Change Order:

$ $2,198.079.31

Contract Times prior to this Change Order:

Ready for final payment; 405
(days)

Net Decrease of this Change Order:

$ 58.072.46

Net increase this Change Order:

Ready for final payment: 11
(days)

Contract Price with all approved Change Orders:

$ $2.140.006.85

Contract Times with all approved Change Orders:

Ready for final payment: _ 416
(days or dates)

RECOMMENDED:

APPROVED:

By:7, By:
ENGINEER (Authorized Signature)

Date: é”/é’/j’6 Date:

SCP-E-00806

Date: é/g///é’
;o

00806-2 Rev_01_05-02-2014




ATTACHMENT NO 2 - DESCRIPTION OF CHANGES

P0090201-3 Primrose (Ellington) Canal Road Crossing Culvert Replacement

Original Contract Change Order No. 1 Change Order No. 2 Total to Date
Item No. Description Unit Unit Price Quantity Cost Quantity Cost Quantity Cost Quantity Cost Increases Decreases Deletions Additions
M-001_|» LS $46.597 00 1 $46.597 00} 3 - - 1.00; $46.597 00
[Installation of s e and barricades, and provide full time
A-001 fic on Prin at Monsunto Ave LS $13,290 00| | $13,290.00) $ - S - 1.00] $13,290 00
d for the construction layout at
A-002 LS $788 00 | $788 00 $ - 3 - 1.00, $788 00
d for the installation of the 1410 X|
A-003  [4'10" Aluminum Arch Culyert at Monsanto Ave. LI $3.088 72| 45 $138.992 40 $ - 3 - 45.00) $138.992 40
Perform all work required for relocation of the waterline at
Monsanto Ave. Marked waterline adjustment at
A-004 . LS $7.200 00] | $7.200.00] 3 - $ - 1.00] $7.200 00|
all work required for the construction of all requir
drop inlets, all bends and fittings, and related outfall pipes at
A-005 LS $15,000 00) 1 $15,000.00) 3 g $ - 1.00] $15.000 00
required for the installation of the conc
A-006 |cloth at Monsanto Ave. LS $16,000.00! i $16,000.00] 1 5 (16,000.00)) 0.00] $0.00 $16,000,00!
Perform all work required to remove existing asphalt and
install required new 4" asphaltic roadway (2" base course/2"
A-007 _ |\wearing course) at Monsanto Ave. TON $422.00] 50 $21,100.00} $ - 1312 $5,536.64 63.12 $26,636.64]  $5,536.64
Placement of the 610 limestone required for the road
A-008 i at Monsanto Ave. LS $10.000 00 1 $10.000.00 3 - 3 - 1.00] $10.000 00
Install and removal of temporary coffer dams at Monsanto
A-009 Ave. EACH $11,125 00] 2 $22,250.00] $ - $ - 2.00 $22,250.00)
Perform all work required for the installation of the signage,
barricades, and provide full time flag person to control the
B-001 [ ivaffic on Primpose at River Oaks Ave LS $13.000.00] 1 $13.,000.00) 3 - 3 - 1.00] $13.,000 00
B-002__|Perform all work required for the construction layout at LS $800 00 1 $800.00 5 - 3 - 1.00 $800 00
Perform all work required for the installation of the 14'10" X|
B-003 Ahuminun Arch Culvert st River Oaks Ave LF $321000] 42 $134,820.00 $ - 3 - 42,00 $134,820.00]
elocation of the existing
B-004__waterline at River Oaks Ave. LS $7.700 00 i $7.700.00] 3 - 5 - 1.00] $7.700 00)
Perform all work required for the installation of the concrete
B-005 _ |cloth at River Oaks Ave, LS $16,000.00} | $16,000.00! I $ (16,000.00)] 0.00] $0.00 $16,000.00}
Perfor ired to remove/replace the existing
B-006__|concrete drives at River Oaks Ave cYy $300.00 14 $4.200.00| $ - 1 (300.00) 13.00 $3.900.00 $300.00
Perform all work required to install the new 4" asphaltic
rontway (2"base course/2" wearing course) at River Oaks
B-007 ‘TON $450.00( 40 $18,000.00 171 $769.50 4171 $18,769.50]  $769.50
trequired for all temporary turn
s at River Oaks Ave. Fill mat hall be 610
B-008  |cpushed limestone, LS $13.000 00) I $13.000.00) ) - 3 - 1.00] $13.000 00
Placement of the 610 limestone required for the road
B-109 at River Oitks Ave. LS $13,150 00, 1 $13,150.00 $ - 3 - 1.00) $13,150 00
10" tree removal of the Tallo Tree at thy i est corner at
B010 [River Oaks Ave. EACIH $614 00 | $614.00) $ g $ o 1,00 $614 00
BO11 LACH $2,000 00 2 $4,000.00] $ - $ - 2.00] $4,000.00
B-012 LS $18.200 00| i $18.200.00] 3 - 3 - 1.00) $18.200 00)
B013 EACIH $11.150 00 2 $22.300.00) 3 - $ - 2.00 $22,300 00
1l work required for the e
ades, and provide full time flag person to control
C-001[iyaffic on Primpose at Oak Lane LS $13.000 00 | $13.000.00 b - b} - 1.00) $13.000 00|
Perform all work required for the construction layout at Oak|
C-002 LS $1,000 00] 1 $1.000.00 3 - 3 - 1.00] $1,000 00|
all work required for the installation of the 14'10" X|
C-003  |4'10" Aluminum Areh Culvert at Ouk Lane LF $3.182 00) 42 $133.644 00 $ - $ - 4200, $133.644 00
Perform all work required for relocation of the waterline at
C-004 waterline at Ouk Lane' LS $8,000 00, 1 $8.000.00 3 - $ - 1.00 $8,000 00|
ed for the relocation of the 6" sewer
C-005 1 at Oak Lane LS $10.000 00} | $10.000.00! $ - 3 - 1.00 $10.000 00|
all work required for the installation of the conerete
C-006  [cloth at Oul L LS $16,000.00} 1 $16,000.00) 1 $ (16,000.00) 0.00 $0.00 $16,000.00]
Per emove/replace the existing
C-007 |conerete drives at Oale Lane cY: $300.00 14 $4,200.00 35 |8 1,050 00 17.50 $5.250.00[  $1.050.00
Perform all work required to install the new 4"asphaltic
C-008_ |roudway (2"base course/2" w course) ut Ouk Lune TON $500.00f 40 $20,000.00) s - 171 IS 855 00 4171 $20,855.00)  $85500
Excavation and fill cos i Il temporary turn
as at Oak Lane. ¥ 1 shall be 610 crushed|
C-009 LS $11.000 00) 1 $11.000 00 b - $ - 1.00 $11.000 00
Installation of the 610 limestone required for the road
C-010 3 at Oak Lane LS $13,000 00 | $13,000.00 $ - 3 - 1.00 $13,000 00
Perform all work r ed for the construction of the A-200
pipe bends, flap, and drop inlet for the outfall pipes at Oak
C011 ) ane LS $18.000 00) 1 $18.000.00) $ - 3 - 1.00] $18,000 00,
C-012 |Install and vemoval of temporary coffer dams at Ouk Lane | EACH $6.000 00) 2 $12.000.00) 5 - 3 - 2.00) $12.000 00
Perform all work required for the installation of the signage,
d provide full time flag person to control the
D-001__|vraffic on Primrose at Diane Drive LS $13,000 00| 1 $13,000.00 $ - $ - 1.00 $13,000 00)
Perform all work required for the construction layout at
D-002_ [Diane Drive LS $1.000 00 1 $1,000.00) b} - 3 - 1.00) $1.000 00
Perform all work required for the installation of the 26'7" X
D003 [5050 arch culvert ut Diane Drive LK $5.980 00 66 $394.680.00) $ - $ - 66.00 $394,680 00|
Perform all wotk required for the construction of the
D-004_ |manufactured soil bags at Diane Drive LF $250.00 100 $25,000.00] I b] 25,000.00)| 0.000 $0.00 $25,000.00)
ired for the relocation of the waterline
ut Diane Drive. Marked as "waterline adjustment at Diane
D-005 LS $11,000 00, 1 $11.,000.00) $ - 3 - 1.00 $11,000 00
1 all work required for all required drop inle
D-006 nd fittings, and rel LS $1.000 00 I $1,000.00) b - $ - 1.00 $1,000 00,
Perform ull work req
D-007 _|eloth at Diane Drive LS $17,000.00! 1 $17,000,00! 1 3 (17,000.00)) 0.00} $0.00 $17,000.00}
Perform all work required to install the new 4"asphaltic
D-008_|roadway (2"base course/2" wearing course) at Diane Drive | TON $500000 40 $20.000.00 $ - L7 $855.00 1.7 $20,855.00]  $855.00
Installation of the 610 limestone required for the road
D-009 i at Diane Drive LS $8,000 00 1 $8,000.00] $ - s - 1.00 $8,000 00
D-010__ [The removal of 8" Tallo trees in the canal at Diane Drive EACH $1,600 00] 2 $3,200.00] $ - F] - 2.00, $3,200 00)
removal of the 10" Oak tree in the northwest corner at
D-011 pe Drive EACH $1.900 00, 1 $1.900 00| 3 - $ - 1.00 $1.900 00)
The removal of the 18" Willow tree in the canal at Diane
D-012  |prive LACH $3.000 00] 1 $3.000 00| $ - 3 2 1.00] $3.000 00)
D-013 ]30" Ouk tree removal in the southeast corner at Diane Drive | EACI $4.000 00] 1 $4.000 00| 3 - S - 1.00] $4.000 00|
D-014_ |Install and remoy al of temporary coffer dums at Diane Drive | EACH $6.000.00 2 $12.000 00] 3 - $ 5 2.00)] $12.000 00}
Perform all work required for the installation of the signage,
des, and provide full time person to control the
E-001 e at Lagattuta Blvd, LS $13.000 00 1 $13.000.00 $ - $ - 1.00] $13.000 00)
=002 LS $1,000 00 | $1,000.00 $ - $ - 1.00 $1,000 00
Perform all work required for the installation of the 26'7" X
E-003 " arch culvert at Lagattuta Blvd, LI $5.354 00) 82 $439.028 00 b - 3 - 82.000 $439.028 00
form all work required for the relocation of the waterline
at Diane Drive, Marked as "waterline adjustment at
E-004 {1 aonttuta By, LS $11,000 00 | $11,000.00] $ - $ - 1.00 $11,00000
v all work required for the installation of the concrete
E-005 | eloth at Lagattuta Blvd, LS $18.000.00 1 $18,000.00] 1 $ _ (18,000.00) 0.00) $0.00 $18,000.00)
Perform all work required for all required drop inlets, all
bends and fittings, and related outfall pipes at Lagattuta
E-006 |1, LS $1,000 00 1 $1,000.00 $ - $ - 1.00 $1,000 00
Perform ull work required to install the new 4"asphaltic
roadway (2"base course/2" wearing course) at Lagattuta
E-007 v, TON $500 00 85 $42,500.00] $ - 13.12 $6,560.00 98.12 $49,060.00]  $6,560.00
Installation of the 610 limestone required for the road
E-008 i at Logattuta Bivd, LS $12,000 00) 1 $12,000.00) $ - $ 5 1.00 $12,000 00)
Perform ull work required to install the barrier curb at
E-009  |Laguttuta Blvd. LF $23 00, 100 $2,300.00 3 - 54.5 $1,253.50 154,50, $3,553.50]  $1,253.50
[The removal of the 10" trec in the canal at the southwest
E-010 |corner at Lagattuta Blvd, EACIH $1,700.00 ! $1,700.00 $ - $ - 1.00 $1,700.00
Remove the 12 Japanese Pear tree at Lagattuta Blvd, and
E-011_ |veplace it with a new Japanese Pear tree EACIH $1.700.00] 2 $3.400.00 b - 3 - 200 $3.400 00
Install and removal of temporary coffer dams at Lagattuta
E-012 By, EACH $6,000 00 2 $12,000.00) $ - $ - 2.00) $12,000 00|
Perform all work required for slab sodding to be constructed
F-001 hout the project as directed by the Owner SY $10.00 200 $2.000.00) $ - 200 $ (2.000.00) 0.00 $0.00 $2.000.00)
Perform all work required for Hydroseeding to be
k=002 the project as divected by the Owner | SY $9.00] 200 $1.800.00 $ - 200 |8 (1,800.00) 0.00) $0.00 $1,800.00)
k=003 all and removal of the Project Sign at the jobsite LS $1.200 00] 1 $1.200.00) 5 - 3 - 1.00 $1.200 00|
form all work required to remove trees as needed with a
trunk size 4-12 inches in diameter where not described in the
F004__plans and as divected by Owner EACH $1,900.00 1 $1.900.00 $ - 1 $ (1.900.00) 0.00 $0.00 $1,900.00}
Perform all work required to remove trees as needed with a
trunl size 13-32 inches in diameter where not described in th{
F-005  |h1ans and a3 directed by Owner EACH $4.000.00 1 $4,000.00] 3 - 1 3 (4,000.00)) 0.00! $0.00 $4,000.00
Relocation of Infrastructure. Refer to Division 10100 for item)
R-001 ipti LS $100,000.00 1 $100.,000.00] 3 - 1 $  (100,000.00) 0.00 $0.00 $100,000.00]
Install Concrete Head walls and Concrete Wing Walls
ot SiGan Conticlmatii) LS | $281,62591 1 $ 28162591 1.00 $281,625.91 $281,625.91
co2 Modification at Lagatutta and Diane LS | $60,047.90 1 s 60,047.90 1.00 $60,047.90) $60,047.90
TOTALS. $1,999,453 40 $ 198,625.91 $ (58,072.46)| $2,140,006.85 $16,879.64 ($300.00) ($217.700.00)  $341,673 81

RESULTING COST INCREASE TO ST, CHARLLS PARISH

Original Contract amount

After Change Order 1

After Change Order 2

Net Increase Total Project

$1,999,453.40

$2,198,079.31
$2,140,006.85

$140,553.45

703% of Base Bid




SECTION 00805

WORK CHANGE DIRECTIVE
No. |
DATE OF ISSUANCE June 24, 2015 EFFECTIVE DATE June 24, 2015
Owner: st Charles Parish Government

Contractor: Fleming Construction Company. LLC
Contract: Primrose Ellington Canal Culvert Replacement

Project: Primrose Ellington Canal Culvert Replacement
Owner's Contract No.: __P090201-3 _ Engineer’s Contract No.: 0908

ENGINEER: Professional Engineering and Environmental Consultants, Inc.

Contractor is directed to proceed promptly with the following change(s):
Description: To Install additional foundation material under the culverts as modified by the
geotechnical firm and drawn by PEEC.

Attachments: (List documents supportitig change) see attached letter dated May 29, 2015 by
Fleming (As modified by the engineer) and drawings prepared by PEEC dated May 27, 2015.

Purpose for Work Change Directive:
Directive to proceed promptly with the Work described herein, prior to agreeing to changes on Contract
Price and Contract Time, is issued due to: (check one)

O Non-agreement on pricing of proposed change.

ﬁ Necessity to proceed for schedule or other project reasons.

Estimated Change in Contract Price and Contract Times (non-binding, preliminary):
Contract Price: S__60,047.90 Increase

Contract Time _11 days Increase
Basis of estimated change in Contract Price:
O Lump Sum O Unit Price
0 Cost of the Work ){ Other (Per Attached cost breakdown by Fleming)
Recommended: . Limited Authorizasion By*:
By: 0%‘9/ gy ,L‘/(/ By: By: )
Engineer (Authorized Signature) Owner's Representative® ntm?‘( ature)
il — - 5 . o
Tite: Jicpad 5 Enipincos Tt Ganasbey Publirtisdrite: MEMBER C
Date: 4 /A4y / / g Date: é-ﬁj" -1 5 Date: ©0—25-2015

*Owner’s Represcntative is not authorized to finalize 2 Change Order nor does the Work Change Directive substitute the Change
Order process as more fully set out in the General Conditions of the Construétion Contract.

Approved by Funding Agency (if applicable)
By: Date:

Title:




FLEMING CONSTRUCTION CO., L.L.C.

PAVING & PIPE CONTRACTORS SINCE 1953 LOUISIANA LICENSE NO. 935

May 29, 2015

Mr. Mo Saleh

PEEC, Inc.

1065 Muller Parkway, Suite 8
Waestwego, La. 70094

Re. Primrose(Ellington Canal) Drainage Improvements, Box Culvert Replacement
Dear Mr. Saleh,

Please find attached cost breakdown to fumnish all necessary labor, equipment and L
materials to deepen the bedding depth for both Lagattuta & Diane per PEEC drawing ]
dated May 27, 2015. The total cost to perform added work:

e
Lagattuta: $ 60,8734/ — 24,074.861 = # 34,735.517 3 Ttk 2§ bo,

Diane:  $23,249.3 = a3,344-32 o47.90

Woe have attached a breakdown for your raview. Also to be inclusive with this added work,
will be 21 days for time extensions for the delay & extra work. Please advise as soon as
possible.

Sincerely,

Steve Freeman

Cc:. Mr. Joe Malley, Fleming Construction
Mr. Rusty Loveless, Fleming Construction

23 East Airline Drive » Kenner, Louisiana 70062 * (504) 464-4000 * FAX (504) 464-4036
www.flemco.net



T
Y

18910V

20°€84°2

18° 16512
60'0
1816512
g0’
00'0

00°0

00" Lot
o0 zL
00°5¢L
009

00" k2
05°Le
¢0" 09

L2 8
- LIZ0EA/HO 6° Y1 +
SPt @ 00°0S¢
[>T % LZ7L6TL
- - ] ¥ 09°6€
- ‘83Y O X 09°6¢
80'0 12078
=500 LIZ084/HORG T
00°0 - Avgy ey gz
=008 +00°3t =00°0
= 0521 +00°'62 = 00°0
= 00702 + 00" 0¥ =
"Sul ¥ Hex sabuyay

1816617

ybiazgy ¢

JTOEXJADIXEE TIRAISPITS 1
703RARIXINOZ 1

Io3eAeIXd yoras Buog t

{ENTHITO0E
® 0070
¥ 0091 $1970Q€7~
X o052 sI01ex2d0~- 7
® 00 "0b UeHS 103~ |
aney SHOEVT

eynnede B Bupoys 10} SINAS JOPIM INY PUB SINNS BAOWEY
1625 pesiaas 3om Japio eBueyd eymyetiay

*EMOTTOJ 52 R} 3soge ayi wiojyaed o3 3ISO0D [PUOTITPPE 1no a1sanbax mok isg

suejq g \ymieBe o) Buippoy reuoippe pappe ¥ syidep [EUOHPPE paIBAROYE  noolaNg

‘2TS Ieag

B} 'Ysyied sapieyd 1S 'sjuswade(day LsAID siwawsaosduw) a8eureg(jeus) uoiBuyzlesoiuuyd 3y

YEO0L "1 "03IMISIM

8 auns ‘Aeavpied SN S901
"3u} 3334

43|es ON AN



FA S 4-14

007891L¢
00 ¥8s§t
00" v8St

0L°€55°¢

GL6le

05681

00°Z¢ oot ve
06'LE 0s°LE
00°09 0009

ai°0108

91°928

00" #81¢L
000095
a0'Z6L
00°26¢L

0T°918’'%

00°L02

go'zL Q0°2
00°sL 08°LE
06°09 go*o9

- LIJOEA/HO 36° 1T

= €34 Ob,
- *s14 0b

Sutppeq peppu 103 I0QeT TEIOL

- L130847HOVS " 1T
00'08L ‘0 = heas
=008 +00°9T
= 56°21 +00°62
= 0002 +00°0b
*SUT ¥ XE]
= 313084 /HO $6° 1T
*SIY 9T
e 814 02
= ‘s1Y 02
01919’y
- ST LIJI0¥a/HORG " 1T
000910 - Argy
- 00'8 +00°91
= 6621 +00'€2
- 00°02 +00°0F
‘BUl % xey

X 09°6¢€
X 09°6¢€

s3Iy 0

=00'0
=000

saburiy

00°891E

1038APINIGO2 T
203eAROX2 yowes Huog i

SINERIINDE
¥ 06°691
X 00°91 EI520QP T~ €
% 00°'62 gI03PI8C0-
X Q0°0¢ UBURIOE- 1
83ey SEoavI

</+ 8U0Y SOE EINNNEBEY J0) Bujppag [RUOTPSE JeisLy

% 00°0¢
X 09°6E
X 0968

R0l

§ay g2

=00'0
= 0070

sabutxy

60" p8IL

sxonay dunpg yaxerIl 81 &
FOlRARDRTNHZ 1
I03PAPONS yoEea Huog 1

LINTHRATODT
X 00°L02
X 00°9T §7330qQ87~ ¢
X 00°6Z 510393900~ ¢
X g0 0% ugwBaxOoj- ¢
ey oYY

{1+ 86906} mynpeBery uo sseecu; Yidap 1a) sjEUeRUL [RUDHIPPE BIEAEBIX



TP

ﬂ%\\&g LS 8blL'IEH

2o e

6Z080°C1
sreeL'Ly

62°080'cs
60°65E T
02 TEL'TY
00’0
0070
00°501°1
6z°929°01

28°0es¢E

piBoaf ‘sucig Jg pappe o}
4I308d/HO 5711

AS O
$43 ¢
As 05§
U G0t

Bujppey pappe Joj juwdinbe @io]

w3gnbey qe ppr TE0L

B ]
3
X 02 1eL’T1
X ze'0
0L'01
ROEY
L 2.0 1

1yoT3ONpOag

ovages

pues

pirb oab

JUOIBIWIT [G§
TRyl



}\\5\\ X/ \XNNN\\\N Y

*SRYIGIBNI MEL JSIID PUR R8s JO 99ud ey}

Up SUGRERIINY 0] BRP BNSS| JO ejep ey} Way 48D gL PreA §f eond
" x%) sejes ojquaydde ue epnjau] Jou sa0p eToND

‘pajunib ain suofido eseyomd jejual ON

T T T
e e

o5 KS|ESTUDPIBUUMYALUSD ) (et
£9.2 ¥¥0 53 :#0W0
Z¥OL CLE S22 ) 0D

AT
000 000
000 000
00 000
000 000

o0'age'l 00°09'9” |’ og0 T GesgeeL fogenes T TT T T T ieopksdspoTNOIX0E|l [T o0 e *
960 00 1090 .

o JC BN .. DR 1 S IRl o e . tuondal —
000 000 000 N IRy EOUURTN R A . -
00LZrpt | 00608F 000" Toozev'vi Joodosy | - ieieppEddep oL Xog X0z 0oL
[+ X0] "

ki MY, oF TRV T at r e el N 2ot g WL I T RIRIDE Y

] e 515 <M
o b et i IR YE S

ok R e

[ uc:.nuﬂml._‘@:mEmg& TUYING
viowses| :FLva a3INSSI 2L0N0 i ] Xvd

{

i 100] :21va 1MViS QILOAP0Hd I 000P ¥OP ¥05] :INOHd
{ sapmyD 15] INOLLYDOT 103r0ud [ UBWesl] aADIG L OVINDD
| B U] :193roud [ }SU00 Bulusi3 JANVLINOD

RARAYE HONHUL [6

TUNOIAVN [h1



848’

91499

00°F8LS
00°g02k
00°2Z6L
00°26¢L

0T'ST9’Y

00°L0Z

00°2L [:]: 28 £4
0Q°SL 08 'L
0009 a0 ‘09

80’0

60°0

0T 919’y
=" Ot 9Lb
60°0%1°y
- 00°8
- 0521

= 0002
TEUT § AR

11408d/HO ¥§°T1 " 00" ¥8LS
*8aY 02 X 60700 syonxy dunp (IXEEII B €
‘EIY G X 09 °6¢ TOILACININOZ T
T§IY 07 % g8 6E 201€a€d%a yseer Buol T
FANERIIO0R
moL
JIJ0Ed/HORS TT
= Aeg/ §3y §¢ X 00 ¢0Z
+ 60"9t =000 X 50°91 slelogeg- ¢
+00°s2 =000 X 8052 sioyexadp- z
« 00" 0P = % 00°0f uvemsio3- T
soaburag 3%y 1HOENT
{4+ 849 1p1)30 BURIQ U0 BSEHIIU] tRUOP 4O} S[BIBTEL [BUCHIPRS BIEARIXT
Ppe Bupoys pog
LI30¥3 /8O 365 1Y % 00°0
SPL O X 80°056 % ppe 1ubtexg
PT D X p0'00S§ b4 wbIBII PIQ L
Rdcal ®LTLBTL x butious pId
B4m @ R OO 0ZL'S buTioys MoN §
sjuswidinb
:eqey

waysis Bupoys sopm 404 1503 PeppY

SHOM AN BuEH]



AT

oyzoas
1g'0vL'84

9¥'208'9
99°0L9

[13: 00§42

00°¢
00°'0
00°08L
08° 150 'S

8LBBL'L

817781

00° b881

00°T6L

00°26L

&GP 616°¢

L1 28141

05°691

00°7¢L [ A 24

057 LE 06°L¢
00°038 G0° B9

PuBosh ‘suolg 15 PeppPR [B10)

1I308d/HO #6° 1T

i8S 06
8o g

£e 909
SUl GH1

Buippaq peppe Jo} Juwdinbe piog

= 173088/H0 35°T1

- *$3Y gz
- s34 07

Burppeq peppe a0y z0qul Teaor

- 413083 /8086 T,
00068 ‘€ - keqy
=00'8 + 00°91
= 0621 + 00°6Z
=00°'02 + 007 0F
‘*SUY ¥ XEd

SaATZ] SURYY IW PPE YUy

X 08°1¢8 S

®Z3°0
oL 0
xoE°t

1

X #8° B0

¥ 09 °6€
X 08°6€

83y oz

~g0°0
=00°0

safuyay

—~{BOIEW
327

stIgey
pues
piaib oeb
SUOIRIUT] LGE
T TRTIOeN
GO ¥8CT
1030AR0X300Z T
Jojeardxe yseal Duog 1
LINTRAIADZ
X 06 691
% 00° 91 sx3I008]- £
X 00°62 s103R2840~ T
X 00'0¥ uenalod- 1
a3ey SUOEVL

“}+ SUD) §p2 i euB|q 105 Buippeq ruonippe jletsu]



Y0004 V1 ‘ofemquon '@ oymg ‘Sumyred ssmp 9pot INVIC 9 VLLNLVOV] 1401 133HS
SINVLINERO) ‘TVANEMKOWANE NV SUINNVId 'SETSNIONT ‘ON
"ONI 'GLNVEINSNG)) = ¥O4 Wvi3a Nouvawnod |, O, SIOT LT AVW  :3iva
IVANTNOHIAN 5]
aNv ONTUEENIONS] U INIWIOVIdIY 1NIAIND HSIHVd STTYVHO "1S
X SLY3AMND NOLONITIE :
SINYN 314 TNVS NOLONIN13 HOJ NMVHQ
e
NOILOES TVOIdAL
"IHOIIM LN AND “XVIN NOLDOHd ﬂm..m
GANAON ML 40 KE6 LSYITIVOL
Q310 (L5 “ON) TUZLVI HYINNYED
FIEVEAQ GRHSNYI 030D 30 INTIXE HvSIaL [0+
| | ¥/ | S _
+-1-o bu..N.\hbulcdiru..lihowlbnnﬂu ]
s oto—o—o—s—o—s—dlo o +——————4—8 >—s—0—t—0—e e—o M
< Sl ST A | g e e e e - M e 2
* et —6—0—0—-» 1o _
30 R,
-9 .\\ = i
avnowrw /- [ A1¥id LH3AN TIN4
DAY LT




