2016-0246
INTRODUCED BY: LARRY COCHRAN, PARISH PRESIDENT
(DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS)
ORDINANCE NO. _ 16-7-2
An ordinance approving and authorizing the execution of
Change Order No. 2(Final) for Parish Project No.
P090201-3 Primrose Ellington Canal Culvert
Replacements to balance the contract quantities with
actual quantities resulting in a decrease to the contract
amount by $58,072.56 and increase in contract time by
eleven (11) days.
WHEREAS, Ordinance No. 14-12-13 adopted December 15, 2014, by the St. Charles
Parish Council, approved and authorized the execution of a contract with
Fleming Construction Co., LLC for Parish Project No. P090201-3 Primrose
Ellington Canal Crossing in"the amount of $1,999,453.40; and,
WHEREAS, Ordinance No. 15-7-16 -adopted July 20, 2015, by the St. Charles Parish
Council, approved and authorized Change Order No. 1 to Parish Project
No. P090201-3 Primrose Ellington Canal Culvert Replacements increasing
contract amount by $198,625.91 and increase contract time by 45 days;
and,
WHEREAS, it is necessary to amend the contract resulting in a decrease to the
contract amount by $58,072.56 and increase contract time by 11 days.
Final contract amount will be $2,140,006.85.
THE ST. CHARLES PARISH COUNCIL HEREBY ORDAINS,

SECTION I. That Change Order No. 2 (Final) for Parish Project No. P090201-3
Primrose Ellington Canal Culvert Replacements, to decrease the contract amount by
$58,072.56 and increase the contract time by eleven (11) days is hereby approved and
accepted.

SECTION Il. That the Parish President is hereby authorized to execute said
Change Order No. 2 (Final) on behalf of St. Charles Parish.

The foregoing ordinance having been submitted to a vote, the vote thereon was
as follows:

YEAS: BENEDETTO, HOGAN, WILSON, CLULEE, GIBBS, WOODRUFF,
BELLOCK, FLETCHER, FISHER-PERRIER
NAYS: NONE
ABSENT: NONE : _
And the ordinance was declared adopted this __5th dayof __guly 2016,

to become effective five (5) days after publication in the Official Journal.

RECORDED IN THE ST. CHARLES PARISH

CLERK OF COURT OFFICE
‘ ON__7/8 //eo
PARISH PRESIDENT: . / AS ENTRY NO 4//é 33&
at:)> J< h RECD BY: _ fg;k - NO.__/& 75 FOLIO 4 45

REFER NCE
OkP  [4-13 3E

QRY._ [5-7-16 LOA]




SECTION 00806

CHANGE ORDER
No. 2 (FINAL)

DATE OF ISSUANCE (Q! le ! [ EFFECTIVE DATE___ | ’ 1 '/ [

OWNER: St. Charles Parish Government

CONTRACTOR: Fleming Construction Company, LLC

Contract: Primrose Ellington Canal Culvert Replacement

Project: Primrose Ellington Canal Culvert Replacement

OWNER's Contract No  P090201-3 Engineer’s Contract No.: 0908
ENGINEER Professional Engineering and Environmental Consultants, Inc.

You are directed to make the following changes in the Contract Documents:

Description; '

To Install Additonal foundation material under the culverts as modified by the Geotechnical Firm
and Drawn by PEEC (see attached letter dated May 29, 2015 by Fleming (As moditied by the
engineer) and drawings prepared by PEEC dated May 27,2015).

1. Delete the Following Work Items:

a. Contract [tem #: D-004, F-001, F-002, F-004, F-005, R-001 (See attached table for adjusting
the quantities based on completed work)

Total of Deducted Items = (§ 134,700.00) See attached cost estimate for details.
2. Add the Following Work Items:

a. New Contract Item #:  Line Item CO2: Foundation modification ad Lagatuuta and Diane

Total Addition of (a) CO2: $ 60,047.90 See attached cost estimate for details.

3. Revise the Following Work Item Quantities:

a. Contract [tem #: B-006, A-007, B-007, C-007, C-008, D-008, E-007, E-009 (See attached table
for adjusting the quantities based on completed work)

Total Addition for (b): $ 16.579.64 See attached cost estimate for details.

Total of Change Order =- $58.072.56

Reason for Change Order: List a reason for each Line Item listed above.

1. Deleted Work Items: See attached table for adjusting the quantities based on work completed.

2. Add Work Items: To provide a permanent slope protection at the end of each culvert installed.

3. Revise Work Item Quantities: See attached table for adjusting the quantities based on work completed.

Attachments: (List documents supporting change)

SCP-E-00806 ' 00806-1 Rev_01_05-02-2014



CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE:

CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIMES:

Original Contract Price

$ $1,999.453.40

Original Contract Times:

Ready for final payment: 360
(days)

Net Increase from previous Change Orders
No._0_to__1_:

$ $198,625.91

Net Increase from previous Change Orders No. _0__ to
No. 1:

Ready for tinal payment: __45
(days)

Contract Price prior to this Change Order:

$ $2,198.,079.31

Contract Times prior to this Change Order:

Ready for final payment; 405
(days)

Net Decrease of this Change Order:

$ 58,072.46

Net increase this Change Order:

Ready for final payment: 11
(days)

$ $2.140,006.85

Contract Price with all approved Change Orders:

Contract Times with all approved Change Orders:

Ready for final payment: __416
(days or dates)

RECOMMENDED:

oy MY A bl

VED” ACCEPTED:

ENGINEER (Authorized Signature)

- Date: 6/6/“7 Date: ’]/'}/lb

SCP-E-00806

Date: é/@///(ﬁ

RECORDED IN THE ST. CHARLES PARISH
CLERK OF COURT OFFICE

ON__7/8//0

ASENTRYNO. * ¢//, 354
IN@AORTGAGE)CONVEYANGE BOOK

NO.__ /4 75 FOLIO £ 45

00806-2 Rev_01_05-02-2014



ATTACHMENT NO 2 - DESCRIPTION OF CHANGES

PU0%0201-3 Primrose (Ellington) Canal Road Crossing Culvert Replacement

N
‘
Original Contract Change Order No. 1 Change Order No. 2 Total to Date
Item No. Description Unit | UnitPrice | Quantity Cost Quantity Cost Quantity Cost Quantity Cost Increases Decreases Deletions Additions
M-001 |y izati LS $46.597.00] 1 $46,597.00)] - - 1. §46,597.00]
Tnstallation of signage and burricades, and provide full fime
A-001_|flug pesson to control traflic on Primrose at Monsanto Ave | LS 313200001 1 $13,290.00 L] - 3 - 1.00 $13250 09
Perfurm all work required for the construction layout at -
AD02_ [Monsanta Ave, LS $788.00 1 $788.00 s - s - 1.00] 5788 0U
Perform all wark required for the installation of the £4'10" X]
A003 418 Aluminum Avch Cubyert ut Monanto Ave. LF $3.088.72 45 $138,992.40 3 - S - 45.00] $138,992.40
Perform all work required for relocation of the waterline at
NMonsanto Ave. Marked as "waterline adjustment at
A004 {\japuanta® LS $7.200.00 1 $7.200.600) s - H - 1.00 $7.200.00
Perform ull work required for the construction of all requires
pintets, all bends and fittings, und related outfull pipes at .
A0S |5 jonanto Ave, LS $15,000.00] 1 $15,000.00) s - S - 1.00 $15,000.00]
Perfarm all work required for the installation of the concrete
A6 leloth at Monsante Ave. LS $16.000.00] 1 $16.0(H).00] 3 {16,006.00)] 0.00 30.00 $16,000.00]
Perform all work required to remove existing asphalt and
install reguired new 4"asphaltic roadway (2" base course/2" <<
AT |wenring course) at Monsante yve, TON sa2200) 50 $21,100.00 s - 132 $5,536.64 6312 $26,636.64]  $5,536.64
Placement of the 610 limestone vequired for the road
Abos i at Monsanto Ave, LS 310,000.00) 1 $10,0000.00] s - 5 - 1.00 3$10.000.00]
Instull and removal of temporary cuffer dams at Monsanto
A00Y  [Ave. EACH $11.125.00 2 $22,250.00] ] - s - 2.00 $22,250.00)
Perform all work required for the instaltation of the signage,
barricades, and provide full fime flag person to contvol the
B-00L_|ivaffic on Primyose at River Oaks Ave LS $13.000.00] 1 $13.0000.00) s - 3 - 1.00 $13.000.00]
B-002  |Perform all work required for the construction layout at LS $800.00) 1 380000 3 - 3 - 106 $800.00]
Perform all work required for the installation of the 14710™ X
B-003 |1yo Arch Culyert at River Ouks Ave, LF $3.210.00 42 $134,820.00) ) - 3 - 42.00 $134,820.00
Perform all work required for the relucation of the existing
B004  |wuterline at River Guks Ave, LS $7.700.00) 1 3770040 3 - 3 - 1.4 $7.700.00
Perform all work required for the installation of the concrete,
B-O0S  |chyth ut River Oaks Ave. 1S $16,000.00] 1 $16,000.00) $ _ (16.000.00) 0.00 $0.00 $16.000.00
Perform all work required to ve/replace the existing
B006  |oncrete drives at River Oaks Ave cyY $30000] 14 5§4.200.00 s - 1 (300.00) 13.00) $3.900.00 $300.00
Perfann all work required fo install the new 4" asphaltic
roatway (2 base course/2” wearing course) at River Oaks
BANI7 [ao TON $430.00} 40 $18,000.00] 1.7t $769.50 41.71 $18,769.50! $769.50
3 on and fill cust required temporany
€as at River Oaks Ave. Fill material shall be 61¢
Bous fon LS 313,000 | $13.000.00) 3 - 3 - 1.0 $13.000.00)
ent of the 610 limestone required fur the road
B009 at River Ouks A LS $13,150.00) 1 $13,150.00) 3 - 3 - 1.00 $13,150.00]
10" tree vemoval of the Tallo Tree at the northwest corner at
B-010  |River Oaks Ave. EACH $614.00 1 $614.00 S - S - 106 3614.00
24 tree removal of the pine trees ut the northsest corner at
B0 |River Oaks Ave. EACH $2.000.00 2 $4,000.00) s - b - 2.00] $4,000.00
3 all work required for th truction of all requised
ets, all bends and fittings, and related outfall pipes at
Bo12 iver Qaks Ave Ave. LS $18.200.(4) 1 $18.200.00) 3 - 3 - L.6o] $18.200.00]
Install and remoyal of temporury coffer dams at River Oaks
BOI3  fave, IACH $11.150.00] 2 $22,300.00] S - 13 - 2.00 $22,300.00]
Perform all work required for the installation of the signage,
barticades, and provide full fime flag person to control the
€01 evaffic on Primyose at Oak Lane LS $13.000.00) ! $13,000.00 b3 - b3 - 160 $13.000.00)
Perform all work required for the construction layout at Ouk]
€002 [1ane LS $1,000.00 1 $1,000.00 3 - s - 1.00 $1,000.00
Perform all work required for the installation of the 140" X}
C-003 410" Aluminum Arch Culvert a1 Ouk Lane LF $3.08200] 42 $133.644.00) 3 - $ - 42.00 $133.644.00
Perform all work required for refocation of the waterline at
o0y arked us “waterline st Quk Lane” | LS $8,000.00 i $8,000.00 3 - - - 1.00 $8,000.00]
1 work vequived for the refocation of the 6" sewet
C-005 |furce main at Oak Lane LS $10.600.00) | $10,000.00) 3 - 3 - 1.00 $10.000.00]
Perform ull work required for the installation of the concrete
€006 |cloth at Oak Lane LS $16,000.00, 1 $16,000.00) S (16,000.00) 0.00] $0.00 $16,000.00
Perform all work requited to remove/replace the existing
G007 feancrete diives at Ouk Lane cY $300.00| 14 54.200.00 35 |3 1.050.00 17.50 $5.250.00]  $1.050.00
Perform all work required to instull the new 4" asphaltic
€008 |rumhway (2"base course/2™ wearing course) at Oak Lane TON $500.00 a0 320,000.00 b - 171 |$ 855.00 4171 $20,855.00]  $855.00
Kxcuvation and fil) cost required for all temporary turn
around areas at Oak Lane. Fill material shall be 610 crushed]
<009 | LS $11.000,00) i $11.000.00) s - 3 - 1.00 $11,000.00)
Installation of the 610 limestone requived for the raad
010 i at Ouk Lane LS $13,000.00) | $13,000.00] 3 - 3 - 1.00 $13,000.00)
Ierforny all work required for the construction of the A-200
Pipe bends, flap, and drop inlet for the outfall pipes at Ouk
011 ) ane LS $13.000.00] 1 $18.000.40] 3 - 3 - 1.00] $18.000.00}
C-012_|Install and removal of temporary coffer dams at Ouk Lane | EACH $6,000.00 2 $12,000.00] s - S - 2.00 $12,000.00]
[Perform ull work required for the installation of the signage,
barricades, and provide full time flag person to control the
D001 eriic on Primrose at Diane Drive LS $13.000.00) ] $13,000.00] s - s - 1.00 $13,000 60|
Perform all work required for the construction layout at
D-002  [Iigne Drive LS $1,000.00 1 $1.000.00) 3 - 3 - 1.00 $1.000.00
Perform all work required for the installation of the 26'7" X
D03 {55 arch culvert at Disne Drive LF $5.980.00] 66 $394,680.00] 3 - s - 66.00 $394,680.00,
[Perfurm all wotk required for the construction of the
D04 suil baus at Diane Drive L¥ $250.000  too $25.000.00) 1 3 _(25.000.00) 0.0 30.00 $25,000.00,
Pecform ull work required for the relucation of the waterline
ut Diane Dyive. Marked us “wuterline adjustment ut Diane
DS |1prive. LS $11,000.00) 1 $11,000.00) 3 - 3 - 1.00 $11,000.00]
Perform ull work sequired for all required drop infets, all
1-006 _Ihends and fittings, and related outfall pipes at Diane Drive LS $1.000.00) 1 $1,000.00) 3 - ] - 1.00) $1,000.00
Ferform all work required for the installation of the concrete
D007 |eloth at Diane Drive LS $17,000.00] | $17,000.00 $  (17.000.00) 6.00] $0.00 $17,000.00)
Perform all work required to install the new 4" asphuitic B
D008 |rnadway (3"base course/2" wearing course) at Diane Drive | TON $500.000 40 520,000.00) $ - 1.7 $855.00 4171 $20855.00)  $855.00
Lation of the 610 limestone required for the road
1009 at Diane Drive LS $8,000.00 1 $3,000.00 s - s - 1.00 $8,000.00)
D-0It_[he removal of 8" Tallo trees in the canal at Diane Drive | EACH $1,600.00 2 $3200.00] s - s - 2.00 $3,200.00)
[The vemoval of the 107 Oak tree in the northwest corner at
011 |Diune Drive EACH $1.900.00 1 $1.900.00 s - s - 1.00 $1.900.00]
[The removal of the 18" Willow trec in the canal at Diane
D012 |prise EACH $3.000.00] I $3.000.00] 3 - 3 - 1.00] 3$3.,000.00]
D-013 |30 Ouk tree removal in the southeust corner ut Diane Drive [ EACH $4,000.00] 1 $4.000.40) 3 - 3 - 1.00] 34.000.04]
D-014 |Install und removal of temporary coffer dams ut Diane Drive | EACH $6.600.00 2 $12,000.40) s - s - 2.00) $12.000.00]
Perform all werk required for the installation of the signage,
les, and provide full fime fTag person tu control the
E-001 Vuse ut Lawattuty Blvd, LS $13.000.00] 1 $13,000.00) s - s - 1.00 $13.000.00]
Perforin all work vequired for the construction layout at
E-002 |Lagatruta Bivd. LS $1,000.00 i $1,000.00 s - H - 1.00 $1,000.00)
Perform all work required for the installation of the 26'7" X
E-003 i arch culvert ut Lagattuta Bhd. LF $5.354.00] 82 $439.028.00) 3 - 3 - 82.000, $439.028.00]
Perform all work required for the velocation of the waterline
at Diane Drive. Marked as “waterline sdjustment at
E-004 |} oracouta Bivd, LS $11,000.00) ! $11,000.00] 3 - s - 1.00 $11,000.00]
Perform all work required for the installation uof the concrete
E-vus vth at Lagattuta Blvd. IS $18.000.00] 1 $18.000.00] ] 118,000.00)] 0.00] 30.00 $18.000.00|
Pe all work required for all required drop inlets, all
bends and fittings, and related outfali pipes at Lagattuta
E-006 |1y, LS $1,000.00 1 $1,000.00 s - s - 1.00 $1,000.00]
Perform all work required to install the new 4- asphaltic
roadway (2 base course/2" wearing course) at Lagattuta
007 |Rivg, TON $500.00] 85 $42.500.00) 3 - 13.12 $6.560.00 98.12 $49.060.00{  $6,560.00
of the 610 Limestone required for the ruad
E-o08 ¢ Laguttnta Blvd, LS $12,000.00 1 $12,000.00) $ - s - 1.00) $12,000.00]
Perform all work required to install the barrier curb at
ED09  lagatcuta Bivd. LF 323 001 100 $2,300.00, 3 - 54.5 §1.253.50 154.50, $3,553.50[  $1,253.50
[The removal of the 107 tree in the canal at the sonthwest
E010 .. Lagattuts Blvd, EACH $1,700.00) 1 $1,700.00 H - s - 1.00 $1,700.00]
[Remove the 127 Japancse Pear tree at Lagattuta Bivd. and
E-011  [ieplace it with a new Japanese Pear e EACH $1.700.00] 2 $3.400.00] $ - 3 - 2.00 $3.400.00]
Install and removal of temporary coffer dams at |agattuta
E-012 |Blva, EACH $6,000.00 2 $12,000.00] s - s - 2.00 $12,000.00]
Perform all work required for stab sodding to be constructed
K001 the project ax directed by the Qwner sY $10.00) 200 $2.000.00) 3 - 200 b3 (2.000.00) 0.00 30.00 $2.000.00
Perform all work required for Hydroseeding to be
F-o02 h the project as divected by the Ownes | _SY $9.00] 200 $1.800.04) s - 200 |3 {1,800.00)] 0.00) $0.00 $1,800.00)
F-003  jlustall and remoyal of the Project at the jobsite LS $1.200.00) ] $1,200.00) 3 - 3 - 1.00 $1.200.00)
Ferform all work required to remuye trees as needed with a
trunk size 4-12 inches in diameter where not described in the
F004  |oncand as digected by Owper EACH $1.900.00 i $1.900.00 b - 1 3 {1,900,00) 0.00] 5000 $1,900.00]
Pecfurm all work required o remove trees as needed with a
trunk size 13-32 inches in diameter where not described in the
F005 D1y and as directed by Omper BACH $4.,000.00] 1 $4,000.00] s - 1 $ (4,000.00) 0.00 $0.00 $4,000.00
Relocation of Infrastructure. Refer to Division 10160 for iten]
ROU1 g, i LS $100.006.00, 1 $100.000.00) s - 1 S (100.000.00) 0.00) $30.00 $100,000.00,
Lustall Concrete Head walls and Concrete Wing Wally
CO1_ Jingl erusiun control mate, LS $281,625.91 S 281,625.91 1.00] $281,625.91 $281,625.91
02 Foundation Modification at Lagatutta and Diane LS | 36004790 1 S 60,047,590 1.00 $60,047,90] $60,047.90
TOTALS: $1,999,433 40 s 198,623.91 | $ {5 072.46)] $2,140,006.85 $16,879.64 (3300.00) ($217,700.00)  $341,673.81

RESULTING COST INCREASE TO ST. CHARLES PARISH

$2.140,006.85

Original Contract amount $1,999,453.40

After Change Order 1

$2,198,079.31

fter Change Order 2

Net Increase Total Project $140,553.45

7.03% of Base Bid




